

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Oct 22, 2015, 11:52 am
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

No. 92299-3

E *OR*
RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

RONALD CLIPSE

Petitioner,

v.

COMMERCIAL DRIVER SERVICES, INC. AND LEE BRUNK

Respondents.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

Lori M. Bemis, WSBA #32921
McGavick Graves, P.S.
Attorneys for Respondents/Cross-Appellants
1102 Broadway, Suite 500
Tacoma, WA 98402
Telephone (253) 627-1181
Facsimile (253) 627-2247



ORIGINAL

FILED AS
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
	A. Overview	2
	B. The Trial Court Properly Dismissed Clipse’s Claim for Double Damages Under RCW 49.52.050 and .070 and the Appellate Court’s Ruling on Appeal Was Proper.....	5
	C. The Motion to Strike the Untimely Filed Motion for Attorneys’ Fees Was Properly Granted and the Appellate Court’s Ruling on Appeal Was Proper	6
III.	PETITIONER’S ASSERTED ISSUES FOR REVIEW	7
IV.	ARGUMENT	8
	A. The Requirements of RAP 13.4(b) Are Note Met	8
	B. The Appellate Rulings Which Petitioner Seeks to Appeal Are in Accord with Existing Law and Present No Issue Satisfying RAP 13.4.....	8
	1. The Appellate Court’s Denial of Double Damages Under RCW 49.52.050 and .070 Is in Accord with the Law.....	8
	2. The Appellate Court Properly Found that the Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Striking Clipse’s Motion for Fees and RAP 13.4 is Not Implicated by the Court’s Ruling.....	11
V.	CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<u>Allstot v. Edwards</u> , 114 Wash.App. 625, 60 P.3d 601 (2002).....	9,10
<u>Clipse v. Commercial Driver Services, Inc.</u> , 2015 WL 502338 (Div. II, Aug. 25, 2015)	1,2,4,6,7,11,14
<u>Cohen v. Stingl</u> , 51 Wn.2d 866, 322 P.2d 873 (1958).....	12
<u>Davies v. Holy Family Hospital</u> , 144 Wn.App. 483, 183 P.3d 283 (2008).....	11
<u>Hemmings v. Tidyman’s Inc.</u> , 285 F.3d 1174 (9 th Cir. 2002)	8,9
<u>Pybas v. Paolino</u> , 73 Wn.App. 393, 869 P.2d 427 (1994)	13
<u>Salas v. Hi-Tech Erectors</u> , 168 Wn.2d 664, 230 P.3d 583 (2010).....	11,15
<u>Schilling v. Radio Holdings, Inc.</u> , 136 Wash.2d 152, 961 P.2d 371 (1998).....	9
<u>State v. Cline</u> , 21 Wn.App 720, 586 P.2d 545 (1978)	13

Court Rules

CR 6(b).....	14
CR 6(b)(2)	12
CR 50	5
CR 54(d)(2).....	2,4,11,12,15
RAP 8.1	14
RAP 8.1(b).....	13

RAP 8.1(c)	14
RAP 13.4.....	1,2,8,11,14,15
RAP 13.4(b)	8

Statutes

Ch. 49.52 RCW.....	4,5,9,11
RCW 49.52.050	1,4,5,8,9
RCW 49.52.070	1,4,5,8,9,10
Ch. 49.60 RCW.....	2,10
